Regd. Office: GPT Centre, JC-25, Sector-III, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 106, India CIN: L20103WB1980PLC032872 Tel: +91-33-4050-7000 Fax: +91-33-4050-7999 Email: info@gptgroup.co.in Visit us: www.gptgroup.co.in

GPTINFRA/CS/SE/2023-24

October 17, 2023

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code: 533761

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Plot C-1

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E)

Mumbai - 400 051 Symbol : GPTINFRA

Dear Sirs:

Intimation of one time settlement of pending arbitration award under Vivad Se Vishwas II (Contractual Disputes) Settlement Scheme of the Government of India Ref: Scrip Code - 533761, Symbol - GPTINFRA

In accordance with the Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, read with SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015, please find below the details of the arbitral awards under challenge by the respective customers and pending final disposal from the Courts which have been mutually settled between the Company's subsidiaries / joint ventures and the respective customers under the Vivad Se Vishwas II (Contractual Disputes) Settlement Scheme of the Government of India.

SI.	Name of the Project and Customer	Amount settled under the Vivad Se Vishwas II (Contractual Disputes) Settlement Scheme	Name of the Company's Subsidiary / Joint Venture and extent of shareholding
1	Rehabilitation and Upgrading of Existing Intermediate Lane Roads to 2 Lane with Paved Shoulders of Forbesganj - Jogbani (Km. 0.000 to Km. 9.258) on NH-57A in the State of Bihar Under NHDP Phase-III on DBFOT Annuity Basis	Rs. 58.44 Crores (including interest upto July 15, 2023)	Name of Subsidiary: Jogbani Highway Private Limited Shareholding of the Company in the subsidiary: 74%
	Name of Customer: National Highway Authority of India		
2	Ganga Bridge Fabrication Contract vide agreement no IRCON/2044/Ganga Bridge/05 dated January 22, 2009 Name of Customer: IRCON	Rs 7.23 Crores (including interest upto August 22, 2023)	Name of Joint Venture : GPT Rahee JV Shareholding of the Company in the Joint Venture : 57%
	International Limited		
3	Ganga Bridge Erection Contract vide agreement no. IRCON/2044/Ganga Bridge/07 dated March 27, 2009	Rs 4.42 Crores (including interest upto August 22, 2023)	Name of Joint Venture : GPT Rahee JV Shareholding of the Company in the Joint Venture : 57%

SI.	Name of the Project and Customer		Amount settled under the Vivad Se Vishwas II (Contractual Disputes) Settlement Scheme	Name of the Company's Subsidiary / Joint Venture and extent of shareholding
	Name of Customer: International Limited	IRCON		

The settlement agreement and other formalities are under process as per the Vivad Se Vishwas II (Contractual Disputes) Settlement Scheme and we expect to receive the funds latest by December 31, 2023.

We request you to kindly take this information on your record.

Yours sincerely, For GPT Infraprojects Limited,

Mohit Arora Company Secretary and Compliance Officer